AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ES ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC DBA MONTROSE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS,
A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF MONTROSE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12755 between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) ES Engineering
Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered
into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date opposite
the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-12755 with GC
Environmental, Inc. on April 19, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement” or “April 19, 2012
Agreement”) to provide on-call landfill monitoring services (Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10249)
(hereinafter, “services”) through March 21, 2014 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 18, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to extend the term for one (1) additional year
through March 21, 2015 and to revise Exhibit B — Federal Provisions with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 11, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2016 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 3, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
3") to increase the amount by $100,000 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of $200,000 with no
extension to the term of said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2015, GC Environmental, Inc. and its Shareholders and CONTRACTOR
and Montrose Environmental Group, Inc. (CONTRACTOR’s Parent) entered into an “Asset Purchase
Agreement” which transferred GC Environmental, Inc.’s right, title and interest in the April 19, 2012
Agreement between GC Environmental, Inc. and County to CONTRACTOR,; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2015, GC Environmental, Inc. executed a “Bill of Sale and Assignment”
and an “Assignment and Assumption Agreement” transferring certain of its assets and properties related
to or used in connection with the Business pursuant to that certain “Asset Purchase Agreement” dated as
of December 29, 2015, to CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, an “Agreement and Consent to Assignment of Agreement” with an effective date
retroactive to December 31, 2015 was executed by the Parties, including GC Environmental, Inc. on
March 31, 2016 to authorize the assignment of the April 19, 2012 Agreement from GC Environmental,
Inc. to CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 15.06 Assignment and Subcontracting of said April 19,
2012 Agreement; and

Amendment No. 8 to Protessional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA — Public Works, Parks & Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2021
Not to Exceed: $698,745
Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 31, 2016 (hereinafter, *Amendment No.
4”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2017 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 23, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
5”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2018 and to increase the amount by
$300,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $500,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 24, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
6”, including Exhibit A-1 — Revised Fee Schedule) to update the Fee Schedule, effective April 24, 2018,
and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through March 21, 2019 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 28, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
7”) to update the indemnification provisions and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through
March 21, 2020 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR provides highly specialized services related to immediate and ongoing
public health and safety needs of the County and loss of these services would pose a risk to public health
and safety; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services, beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement
term allowed per RFQ #10249; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary; and
WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to March 21, 2021 and to increase the amount by $198,745 for a total amount not to exceed
$698,745 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. In all places within the Agreement, and any amendment thereto, any reference to ES Engineering
Services, LLC is hereby replaced with ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Montrose
Environmental Solutions, A wholly owned subsidiary of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.

2. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of $698,745.

Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA — Public Works, Parks & Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2021
Not to Exceed: $698,745
Page 2 of 4



Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from March 21, 2012 to March 21, 2021, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend the CONTRACTOR information of Paragraph 14, “Notices”, to read as follows:

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Dane Nygaard, Senior Manager
1631 East Saint Andrew Place
Santa Ana, California 92705
(714) 919-6525

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with
Paragraph 6, "Payment Conditions", of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the Multi-
Year Agreement (MYA) number #3000%364, Project Name and associated Delivery Order
number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to RMA-
Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us.

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) - Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to RMA-Finance-AP @co.monterey.ca.us.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

This Amendment No. 8 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 8 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 8.

Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA — Public Works, Parks & Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2021
Not to Exceed: $698,745
Page 3 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: ES Engineering Services, LLC
dba Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of

Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: By: K‘ M/ﬁé:;' A

(Signat{u'e of Manager) !

. Vijay Manthripragada, President and Managing Member
Approved as to Form and Legality Its: , Manager

Office of the County Counsel (Print Name and Title)
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

- February 7, 2020
Date: February

By: /:)
\

Mary Grace Perry 6 ;

Deputy County Counsel By: d
/ (Siﬁ@:f Manager)
Nasy:n,;&

, Secretary and Managing Member
Its: » Manager
(Print Name and Title)

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
Date: February 7, 2020

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above
together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability
Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA — Public Works, Parks & Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2021
Not to Exceed: $698,745
Page 4 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: e ES Engineering Services, LL.C
a Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of
e Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: 02234020 By: (/v PP )

(Signaturé of Manager)

Vijay Manthripragada, President and Managing Member

Approved as to Form and Legality Its: , Manager
Office of the County Counsel 7 (Print Name and Title)

Leslie J. Girard/ﬁpl:mty Counsfe /
: /] . Q A A Date: February 7, 2020
By: 7 / éf?/m Wfﬁu//“’?‘/

D/Dv?:y Grace Perry
eputy County Counsel By: Q

2 = 02020 =
Date: ,7’ e Nasym Afsae Secretary and Managing Member

Its: , Manager
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

o~ / o Date: February 7, 2020
By: e ,% % /
— éxidi:gﬂCOntroller

Date: z /f L/ 2029

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above
together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability
Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
ES Engineering Services, LLC dba Montrose Environmental Solutions,
A wholly owned subsidiary of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
On-Call Landfill Monitoring Services (RFQ#10249)
RMA - Public Works, Parks & Facilities
Term: March 21, 2012 — March 21, 2021
Not to Exceed: $698,745
Page 4 of 4



P | MONTENV-02 RCHOWDARY
AT CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oATE ooy

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

propucer License # 0757776 CgNTACT Lyn Chacon
Newport Beach, CA - HUB International Insurance Services Inc. 2 FAX =
4695 MacArthur Court, Suite 600 (RIEWo, exty: (714) 922 Al . (A/C, No):
Newport Beach, CA 92660 EMAL __ lyn.chacon@hubinternational.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
iNSURER A : Crum & Forster Specialty Insurance Company 44520
INSURED INSURER B : The Travelers Indemnity Company of Connecticut |25682
Montrose Environmental Group, Inc. (MEG, Inc.) INSURER ¢ : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America |25674
**See Attached Named Insured List** £
1 Park Plaza, Suite 1000 insurer b : Aspen Specialty Insurance 10717
Irvine, CA 92614 INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE oeE e, POLICY NUMBER SN rre) | (MMDONY ) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCGURRENCE $ 5,000,000
| cLamsmace | X | occur X EPK-129411 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 | BAVMAGETORENTED | 250,000
L Poll Liab Per Occ* MED EXP (Any one person) s 25,000
| X | Prof Liab Per Occ* PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 5,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
|| Poucy . 55 0c PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 5,000,000
OTHER: Deductible $ 50,000
B | auromoBILE LIABILITY EBHED SELE EMIT ig 1,000,000
X | any auto X 810-9495B061-TCT-19 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 | BoDILY INJURY (Per person) | §
[ | OWNED - SCHEDULED i
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
PROPERTY DAMAGE
i RUR'I%;S ONLY X ESTNO%V(V)EI!E_EJ( | (Per accident 5
X ggrg&[)(:ol\ Ded 5
A |  |umererauae | X|occur EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE EFX-114214 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED \ | RETENTIONS $
PER oTH-
C neRERE SRR REION s X | S5hrure | (68
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUT\VE UB-4K096269-19-43-G 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
FFICER!MEMBER EXCLUDED NIA 1.000.000
|fMa"d:tw:;n 4 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, $ Lokoh
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
C |Commercial Property 630-0J362695-TIL-19 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 |BPP 59,933,440
D |Excess Liability EXO00EYK19 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 |Per Occ & Agg 10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES éACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Axis Surplus Lines Insurance Company/ NAIC #26620 lPoilcy #ELZ627608/01/2019 12/31/19 to 12/31/20 Limit $10, 000 000

Crum and Forster Umbrella Policy #EFX-114214 provides $1,000,000 over Underlying General Liability, Pollution, Professional, Employers Liability and

$5,000,000 over the Auto Liability. Aspen Specialty Umbrella #£EX00EYK19 provides $10,000,000 excess of $6,000,000 and AXIS Policy # ELZ6276081/01/2019
provides $10,000,000 excess of $16,000,000. All layers are following form.

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Monterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
20 E. Alisal
3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
| é
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: MONTENV-02

RCHOWDARY

N Loc# 0
ACORD
N ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY License # 0757776| NAMED INSURED
Newport Beach, CA - HUB International Insurance Services Inc. Montrose Environmantal Group, Inc. (MEG, Inc.)

POLICY NUMBER

1 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92614

ISEE PAGE 1
CARRIER NAIC GODE

SEE PAGE 1 SEEP 1 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: _ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:

Insured List*™

This certificate of insurance represents coverage currently in effect and may or may not be in compliance with any written contract.

On-Call Geotechnicals Engineering Services/All operations The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees has been
named as additional insured with respect to the General and Auto Liability. Primary coverages applies. **See Attached Named

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



The following wholly owned subsidiaries of Montrose Environmental Group, Inc.
are included as Named Insureds:

Legal Name

DBAs *

Enthalpy Analytical, LLC

Prism Analytical Technologies
First Analytical Laboratories

Montrose Environmental Solutions

Nautilus Environmental, Inc.

Enthalpy Analytical, LLC

Envirosystems, Incorporated

Enthalpy Analytical, LLC

Air, Water and Soil Laboratories, Inc.

Montrose Air Quality Services, LLC

Prism Analytical Technologies

Montrose Environmental Solutions

ES Engineering Services, LLC

Montrose Environmental Solutions

FRS Environmental Remediation, Inc

The FGS Group
Montrose Environmental Solutions

PARS Environmental, Inc.

Montrose Environmental Solutions

Advanced GeoServices Corp.

Montrose Environmental Solutions

Analytical Environmental Services

Montrose Environmental Solutions

Environmental Planning Specialists, Inc.

Montrose Environmental Solutions

Montrose Water and Sustainability Services, Inc.

Montrose Environmental Solutions

Leymaster Environmental Consulting, LLC

Montrose Services, LLC

Montrose Measurements and Analytics, LLC

Montrose Environmental Solutions, LLC

Montrose Planning & Permitting, LLC

Montrose Waste-To-Resources, LLC

Target Emission Services USA, LLC (formerly
known as Target Emission Services USA, L.P.)

Emerging Compounds Treatment Technologies, Inc.

Target Emission Services Inc.

1203524 B.C. Ltd.

LEHDER Environmental Services Limited




*Subsidiaries may use DBAs/alternate names and/or actual legal names



Policy #EPK-129411

E— Cru orster

part of the PAIRTAX group

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additlonal Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required By Written Contract

SECTION il — WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to
liability caused, in whole or in part, by “your work” for that insured which is performad by you or by those acting
on your behalf.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

ENO114-0211 Page 1 of 1



Policy #EPK-129411

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS ~
COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Person(s) or Organization(s) |[Location And Description Of Completed Operations

; < ' Where Required By Written Contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Hl — Who Is An Insured within the
Common Provisions is amended to include as
an insured the person(s) or organization(s)
shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
liability for “bodily injury” or “property damage”
caused, in whole or in part, by “your work™ at
the location designated and described in the
schedule of this endorsement performed for
that additional insured and included in the
“products-completed operations hazard".

EN0320-0211 Page 1 of 1



Policy#EPK-129411

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED
WITH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Blanket when specifically required in a written contract with the named insured.

A. SECTION Il — WHO 1S AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an
additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but solely with
respect to “claims” caused in whole or in part, by “your work” for that person or organization performed by
you, or by those acting on your behalf.

This insurance shall be primary and non-contributory, but only in the event of a named insured’s sole
negligence.

B. We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the
Schedule shown above because of payments we make for “damages” arising out of “your work” performed
under a designated project or contract with that person(s) or organization(s).

C. This Endorsement does not reinstate or increase the Limits of Insurance applicable to any “claim” to which
the coverage afforded by this Endorsement applies.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0118-0211 : Page 1 of 1



Policy Number: 810-8495B061-TCT-19 COMMERGIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

‘This endorsement modifles Insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE — This endorsement broadens coverage, However, coverage for any
Injury, damage or medical expenses desoribadl in any of the provislons of thls endorsement may be excluded or
limlted by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provislons do not apply to
the extent that coverage Is excluded or limited by such an endorssment. The followlng listing is a general caver-
age description only. Limltatlons and excluslons may apply to these coverages, Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, dutles, and what is and s nol covered.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE ~ LOSS OF
G. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO " EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT
D, EMPLOYEES AS INSURED J. PERSONAL PROPERTY
E., SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED K. AIRBAGS
LiMITS L. NOYIGE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
F. HRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLOWIDE COV- LOSS
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS " M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
PROVISIONS
A. BROAD FORM NAWED IMBURED this Insurance applies and only to the extent that
Ad., person or organlzation quallfies as an *Insured”
ook et bt e A rig under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
LIABILITY COVERAGE: In Section I,
Any organizatlon you newly acquire or form dur- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
ing the pollcy period over which you malntain 1 w:of&”%“::ﬂ& Jsragdg(fisfoacl?r?g]%r;ph (?01\!'
§0% ar more ownership Interest and that Is not ured, - .
soparately Insured for Busimess Aute Coveraga. ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:
Coverage under this provislon Is afforded- only un- An "employae" of yours s &n “insured" while
1ll the 1801th day after you acqulre or form the or- operating an "sulo” hired or rer:'ted under'a'
ganization or the end of the policy period, which- contract or agreement In an ‘employee's'
ever s earfier, name, with your psrmisslon, white performing
duties related 1o the sonduoct of your busi-
B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ness.
The following Is added 1o Paragraph ¢. in AJ., 2. The following replaces Paragraph b. In B.6.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION | ~ COVERED Other {hsurance, of SECTION IV — BUSI-
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE: NESS AUTO CONDITIONS;

b. Far Hired Auto Physlcal Damage Cover-
ege, the following are deemed to be cov-
ared "auios” you own:

Any person or organization who Is required under
a wiitten contract or agraement betwaen you and
thal person or organization, that Is signed and

exacuted by you before the "hodily Injury” or {1) Any covered "auto” you lease, hire,

“oroperty damage” occurs and that Is In effect rent or borrow; and

during the polley period, to ba named as an addl- {2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by

tlonal Insured Is an "Insured" for Covered Autos your "employee” under a contract In

Llabllily Coverage, but only for damages to which an "employee's’ name, with your
CA T3630216 @ 2018 The Travelers indemnily Company. Al rights reservad. Page 1 of 4

Inoludes copyrightsd materfal of Insuranoe Servicss Office, fno. with tls permisslon.




COMMERGCIAL AUTO

permlssion, while performing duties
related 1o the oconduct of your busl-
ness,

However, any "aute" that is leased, hired,
rentad or borrowed with a driver Is not a
covered "auto®,

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

E,

Page 2 of 4

‘The followlng Is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION || - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "semployes"” of youra Is an "insured” while us-
ing a covered "auto™ you don't own, hire or borrow
In your business or your personal affalrs,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.{2},
of SECTION i ~ COVERED AUTOS LIABIL~
ITY COVERAGE!

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of ball bonds (In-
cluding bonds for relaled {rafflc faw viola-
tions) required because of an "accldent”
we cover, We do not have to furnish
these bonds,

2, The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.{4},
of SEGTION Il ~ COVERED AUTOS LIAB)L~
ITY COVERAGE.:

{4) All reasonahble expanses Incurred by the
“insured” al our request, including actual
foss of earnings up fo $500 a day be-
orusa of time off from work,

HIRED AUTO -~ LIMITED WORLDWIDE GOV~
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph {6) in Para-
graph B.7,, Policy Perlod, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

{8) Anywhere In the woild, except any country or
Jurisdictlon while any trade sanction, em-
barge, or simllar reguletion imposed by the
United States of America applles to and pro-
hibits the transaction of business with or
within such country or jurlsdlction, for Cov-
ered Autos Llability Coverage for any covered
"auio” thal you leass, hire, rent or borrow
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less
and that I8 not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent
or borraw from any of your “employess",
partnars (if you are a partnership), members
Gf you dre a flmited labillty company) or
members of thelr households,

& 2015 The Travalers Indemally Gompany, All dghts reserved.
Incudes copyrightad matarls! of Insurance Servioes Offloe, Ino, with ita permiselon.

(a) With respeot to any clalm made or "sult’
brought outslde the Unlted States of
Amerioa, the tarritorles and possesslons
of the Unlted States of Amerioa, Puerio
Rico and Canada:

{)) You must arvange to defend tha “in-
sured" againat, and Investigale or set-
tls any such claim or “sult” and keap
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

(ii) Nelther you nor any other Invelved
“Insured” will make any setliemant
without our consent,

(i1i) We may, at our discretlon, particlpate
In defending the "insured” against, or
n the selttement of, any ‘clalm or
"sult",

{iv) We will reimburse the “insured” for
sums that the "Insured” lepally must
pay as damages because of “bodlly
Injury" or "properly damage" to which
this Insurance applies, that the "in-
sured” pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit descrlbed In Para-
graph C,, Limlts Of Insurance, of
SECTION | ~ COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE,

(v) We will relmbursa the "insured" for
the reasonable expenses Incurred
wiih our consent for your Investiga-
flon of such claims and your defense
of the "“Insured" against any such
"suit", but only up to end Included
within the mlt desorbed In Para-
graph ©., Limils Of Insurance, of
SECTION il ~ COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not In
addition to such limlt. Our duly to
make such payments ends when we
have used up the appiicable Imit of
insurance In payments for damages,
seltlements or defense expenses.

{b) This Insurance Is excess over any valld
and collectible other Insurance avallable
to the “Insured" whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other hasls,

(t) This Insurance Is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory insurance In any
country otitside the United States, its ter-
rltorles and possessions, Puerio Rivo and
Canada,

CAT3530216




a,

You agree {o malntaln all required or
compulsory insurance In any such coup-
fry up to the minlmum limlts required by
local law, Your fallure to aomply with
compulsory Insurance requlrements will
not Invalidate the coverage afforded by
{his polioy, bul we will only be flable to the
same extent we would have been llable
had you complled with the compulsory in-
surance requlrements.

{d) It s understood that we are not an admil-
tod or authorlzed Insurer outside the
Unlted States of Amerlcs, lts territories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibility for the
furnishing of cerlifloatas of Insurance, or
for compliance In any way with the laws
of other countries rafating 1o Insurance.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

The followlng Is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Hl ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto” wliil apply to
glass damage If the glass Is repalired rather than
replaced,

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
graph Ad.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION Hll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE!

However, the most we wlll pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $85 per day, 10 & maximum of
$760 for any one "accldant",

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~ INCREABED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.d.a., Transporfation Expenses, of
SECTION Mli — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to & maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportatlon expense in.
curred by you hecause of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto® of the private passenger lype.

J. PERSONAL PROPERTY
The following Is added 1o Paragraph A4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION IH — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE;
Personal Property
We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
pare} and other psrsonal propetty which ls:
(1) Owned by an "Insured"; and

CAT3530215

L.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

{2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applles only In the event of a tolal

theft of your covered "atlo",

No deductibles apply {o this Personal Property

coverage.

AIRBAGS

‘The following Is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-

slons, of 8ECTION NI ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one ar

more airbags In a covered "auto" you own that in-

flate due fo a cause other than & cause of "loss"

setl forth In Paragraphs A.t.b. and AA.c., but

only:

a. f that "auto” is a covered "aute” for Compre-
henslve Coverage under this polloy;

h. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

¢, The alrbags were not intentionally inflated,

We will pay up 1o a maximum of §1,000 for any

one "joss",

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACGCIDENT OR

LOSS8

The following ls added fo Paragraph A.2.a., of
SEGTION IV .- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

" Your duty to give us or our authorized rapresenta-

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnlily Gompany. Al rights reserved.

tive prompt notice of the “acoldent" or “loss” ap-

plies only when the “accldent" or "loss" 1s known

1o;

(a) You (If you are an Individual);

{b) A partner (if you are a partnarship);

{c) A member (If you are a limited liabllity com-
pany);

{d) An executive officer, director or Insurance
manager (if you are a corporation or other or-
ganizatlon); or

(e) Any "employee” authorized by you to glve no-
tice of the "ancldent” or “loss”,

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following roplaces Paragraph A.B., Transfer

Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,

of SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-

TIONS:

6. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us
We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent requlred of you by a willten coniract
signed and exeouted prior to any “accident”
or "oss, provided that the "accident” or "joss"
arises out of operallons contemplated by

Fage 3 of 4

Includes copyrighted materfal of Insurance Services Office, o, with [Ls permisslon.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contraot, The walver applies only lo the
person or organlzation deslgnated In such
cahfract,

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
The following I8 added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
B8ECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Page 4 of 4 © 2015 The Travelers ndemnily Company. All rights reserved,

The unintentional omisslon of, or unintentional
arror In, any Information given by you shall not
prejudioe your rights under this Insurance, How-
ever this provision does not affect our right to col-
lect additional premlum or exeroise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal,

CATIB30218

Includes copyrightad materlal of Insurance Setvises Office, Ino, with Ite permission,




CAT4740216

Policy # 810-9495B061-TCT-19

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED — PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the followlng:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

PROVISIONS

1. The following Is added to Paragraph A.1.c., Who
Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

This Inciudes any person or organization who you
are required under a written contract or
agreement belween you and that person or
organization, that Is slgned by you bafora the
"bodily injury" or "property damage” occurs and
that Is in effect durlng the policy period, to name
as an additional insured for Covered Autos
Liabliity Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent of
that person's or organization's Habllity for the
conduct of another "insured”,

© 2016 The Travelers Indemnlty Company. All rights reserved.

2. The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other

Insurance of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provislons of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, thls
insurance s primary ta and non-contributory with
applicable other insurance under which an
additional insured person or organization is the
first named insured when the wiltten contract or
agreement between you and that person or
organization, that Is signed by you before the
"hodlly Injury" ar “property damage" occurs and
that is in effect during the policy perlod, requires
this insurance to be primary and non-contributory.

Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighled materlal of Insurance Services Office, inc. with its permission.




WORKERS COMPENSATION

N
TRAVELERS AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY
ENDORSEMENT WC 00 03 01 ( A) -

POLICY NUMBER: UB-4K096269-19-43-G

ALTERNATE EMPLOYER ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only with respect to bodily injury to your employees while in the course of special or
temporary employment by the alternate employer in the state named in the ltem 2 of the Schedule. Part One
(Workers Compensation Insurance) and Part Two (Employers Liability Insurance) will apply as though the alter-
nate employer is insured. [f an entry is shown in Item 3 of the Schedule the insurance afforded by this endorse-
ment applies only to work you perform under the contract or at the project named in the Schedule.

Under Part One (Workers Compensation Insurance) we will reimburse the alternate employer for the benefits re-
quired by the workers compensation law if we are not permitted to pay the benefits directly to the persons entifled
to them.

The insurance afforded by this endorsement is not intended to satisfy the alternate employer's duty to secure its
obligations under the workers compensation law. We will not file evidence of this Insurance on behalf of the alter-
nate employer with any government agency.

We will nat ask any other insurer of the alternate employer to share with us a loss covered by this endorsement.

Premium will be charged for your employees while in the course of special or temporary employment by the alter-
nate employer. The policy may be canceled according to its terms without sending notice to the alternate em-

ployer.
Part Four (Your Duties If Injury Occurs) applies to you and the alternate emplayer. The alternate employer will
recognize our right to defend under Parts Cne and Two and our right to inspect under Part Six.

SCHEDULE
1. Altemate Employer Address

2. State of Special or Temporary Employment

3. Contract or Project

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and Is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is Issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

Endorsement Effective  12/31/19 Policy No. UB-4K096269-19-43-G  Endorsement No.
Insured : Premium $
Insurance Company Countersigned by

DATE OF ISSUE: - -~ ST ASSIGN: Page 1 of 1




TRAVELER gJ‘ WORKERS c‘r&ngp ENSATION

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY
ENDORSEMENT WC 990376 ( A)—

POLICY NUMBER: UB-4K096269-19-43-G

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT = CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre-
mium.

Schedule
Person or Organization Jobh Description

As required by written contract

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

(The information below is required only when this endarsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 12/31/19 Palicy No. UB-4K(096269-19-43-G  Endorsement No.
Insured Premium
Insurance Company Countersigned by

DATE OF ISSUE: - - ST ASSIGN: Page 1 of 1




